CHF (1,982) (320)

AUD 4,396 13,273

Other (4,446) 11,389

31/03/2012 31/03/2011

€/USD 1,3328 1,4200

€/GBP 0,8337 0,8841

€/CHF 1,2035 1,3000

€/AUD 1,2854 1,3710

If the Euro strengthened against these currencies by 5%,
then the effect on the Groupe would be a charge to the
income statement of €1.06 million (€0.44 million in 2011).

4. 4. Interest rate risk

The table below summarises the Group's exposure to
interest rate risk.  It shows the impact on the fair value
of interest-bearing assets and liabilities, and of interest-
bearing derivatives, if base interest rates in each cur-
rency shown moved up or down by 100 basis points.
The table includes all interest rate risk arising from finan-
cial instruments including that within the treasury and
banking businesses. The Group also holds £125 million,
$200 million and €150 million of subordinated guaran-
teed notes for which there is no contractual obligation
to repay principal or to pay interest. These notes, which
are treated as equity in the Group's accounts, are not
considered to be financial instruments and are not
included in this note.

In thousands
of euros

31/03/2012 31/03/2011

+100 bps -100 bps +100 bps -100 bps

USD 23 (23) 286 (290)

EUR 45 (39) 1,500 (1,498)

GBP (477) 471 (3,635) 3,683

CHF 449 (443) (1,848) 1,902

Other 8 (8) (5) 6

TOTAL 48 (42) (3,702) 3,803

139   ANNUAL REPORT  PARIS ORLÉANS - 2011 / 2012

On 31 March 2012, within Private equity activities frame-
work in France, Paris Orléans and its subsidiaries  contracted
loans on demand and at term, among which €96.6 million
at variable rate and €38.8 million at fixed rate andhold
securities with fixed incomes of which €66.4 million at
variable rate and €24.9 million are for fixed rate.

D. Liquidity risk

Management of liquidity risk is of fundamental importance to
the operating entities of the Group, to ensure that they can
meet their liabilities as they fall due.

The Group’s four main banking groups each has to maintain
their liquidity on a standalone basis subject to their own inter-